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Marty E. Zusman, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanship d erks,

{ Freight Handlers, Express and Station Employes
PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE:

(The Chesapeake and Chio Railway Conpany

STATEMENT OF ClAM: Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood (GL-9784) that:

(a) Carrier violated Rules 6, 11, 18 and others of the Cerks' Agreenent
when they awarded Position C31 to an employe junior to Ms. Edith Ruth Duke on
July 27, 1978.

(b) Carrier shall now be required to place Ms. Duke on Position G 31
and reinburse her for all wages lost as a result of such violation beginning on
Septenber 19, 1978 and for each day thereafter until violation is corrected.

OPINION OF BOARD: The specific focus of the instant case is Carrier bulletined

position of July 19, 1978, for position of Crew D spatcher C-
31. It was awarded on July 27, 1978, to an applicant that Carrier naintains was
senior to Caimant due to existing past practice on property which O ganization
mai ntains was in contravention to the Agreement in force and therefore awarded to
the junior applicant. Caimant E. R Duke contended she held seniority and should
have beest awarded the bulletined position.

Carrier argues a violation of Section 3, First (i) of tie Railway Labor
Act in that the Oganization failed, until its final letter, and over three years
later, to indicate what Rule was violated and subsequently added additional Rules
11 and 18. A review of the case as developed on property indicates that Carrier
had full and conplete understanding in its initial and subsequent letters of the
Rul es under consideration and the full meaning of the grievance submtted. As
such, this Board dismsses this position as due process was protected and the
Rule violation cited by the Employes in their letter of April 23, 1982, includes
by reference Rules 11 and 18.

The conplete record before this Board shows that the past practice on
this property for many years had been to allow female enployes, who desired to do
50, to exenpt thenmselves from protecting clerical werk with outside responsibilities.
The record of negotiations under way between the parties in reference to Jainmant's
earlier letter of June 14, 1978, claimng unjust treatment, establish that such

pest practice was relevant and agreed between the parties. It was not denied by
the Ceneral Chairman that by long standing and locally agreed position for the
benefit of employes a practice had been maintained, whereby in filling clerical

positions with outside responsibilities, women would be allowed exenption and yet be
protected in their seniority. The record as developed on property indicates that
the General Chairnman was aware of this practice. Further, the seniority |list

issued on March 10, 1978, and the Cainmant's own acknow edgnent of the existence

of the practice by letter of OCctober 12, 1978, wherein she states that "there are
five clerks younger than nyself who have regular positions® stands unrefuted.

Al participants were aware of the pest practice on this property.
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Assuch, Carrier stands by its position that the enpl oye awarded the
bul letined position is the senior enploye because of the past practice on property
of not awarding outside clerical positions to wonen, and allowi ng those women to
protect their seniority in that event. The Organization maintains that the clear
and overriding contract |anguage of Rule 6 requires Carrier to award the bulletined
position to Oaimant, who held seniority. That the Agreement would require Claimant
to be given the position on the basis of seniority is unrefuted, and the Claimant

grieved.

The issue in the instant case is whether past practice takes precedent
over a collectively bargai ned Agreenent. The |anguage of the Agreenent is
unequi vocal and the past practice is docunmented, known to all and of |ong duration.
Each side has cited Awards as to its position and after a thorough review this
Board finds that the case at bar turns over whether the General Chairnan agreed
to the past practice and consented to it, at which tinme it would have support, or
di ssented prior to the claim and thereby put the Carrier on notice that such
| ocal past practice would no longer be agreed to.

The Begard holds that the CGeneral Chairman had |ong been aware of the

existing practice at Ashland, Kentucky. In the case as handled on property the
unrefuted statement and sole probative evidence of dissent, in pertinent part
st at ed:

*Our organziation has advised Carrier officers on nunerous.
occasions thqt with the passage of the Gvil R ghts Act

of 1964 assignment to positions or failure to assign to
positions could not be nmade on the basis of the sex of
enpl oyes. W have further advised that if an enploye is
qualified for a position, the enploye must be assigned

to the position, regardless of sex:

It is the determination of this Board that this is not sufficient notice. That
certain unnamed nmenbers of the Organization. advised in some unknown manner by

tel ephone, by conversation or letter certain unnamed Carrier Oficers that the
Gvil Rghts Act of 1964 had changed circunstances is insufficient. This Board
nust hold the Carrier responsible at all tines for Agreement conpliance. Wher e

| ocal enploye officials with the know edge of the Organization enter into practices
for the benefit of their enployes, w thout Carrier pressure, and establish |ong
term pest practice, this Board nmust hold the Carrier for conpliance with such
practice. W find the only probative evidence of notice to Carrier of a rejection
of past practice to be without the vivid end sharp clarity to put Carrier on
notice that the General Chairman succinctly rejected the practice at Ashland.

Qrganization’s contention that the Agreement is controlling in the
instant case is rejected by the Board. daimant's notification of grievance nore
then fifty days after the event also does not put Carrier on notice that accepted
pest practice is disputed, but instead is a penalty against Carrier for acting in
good faith (see Third Division Award 11607). This Board has long held that the
burden of proof for any claimis the responsibility of the noving party. That
burden has not been net here.
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FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and
all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier end the Enployes involved in this dispute are respectively

Carrier and Enmployes within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as approved
June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was not violated

A WA R D

C aim deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT  BOARD
By Oder of Third Division

Nancy J/ Dgver - Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 28th day of February 1985.



